

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAFAYETTE DIVISION**

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL &
PREVENTION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 6:22-cv-00885-RRS-CBW

Judge: Robert R. Summerhays

Magistrate Judge: Carol B. Whitehurst

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR'S EXPEDITED
MOTION TO STAY NATIONWIDE SCOPE OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Law Lab has standing to appeal the merits of the order granting Plaintiff States’ motion for a preliminary injunction on a nationwide basis..... 2

II. This Court should stay the preliminary injunction pending appeal, insofar as it operates outside the geographic bounds of the plaintiff states..... 3

A. Law Lab is likely to succeed on the merits of its claim on appeal. 4

1. Law Lab is likely to succeed on its appeal of the denial of intervention. 4

2. Law Lab is likely to succeed on its claim that the Court should have limited the scope of its injunction to the Plaintiff States. 5

B. Law Lab will suffer irreparable harm absent a stay. 13

C. A stay of the nationwide scope of the preliminary injunction will not cause Plaintiff States substantial injury and the public interest warrants a stay. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Biden, 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 3

Austin Indep. Sch. Dist. v. United States, 429 U.S. 990 (1976)..... 4

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979) 3

California v. Texas, 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 5

Damus v. Nielsen, 313 F. Supp. 3d 317, 323 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 10

Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman, 433 U.S. 406 (1977)..... 4, 6

DeOtte v. State, 20 F.4th 1055 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 2, 7

Doe v. Mayorkas, 854 F. App’x 115 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 10

Doe v. Wolf, 432 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (S.D. Cal. 2020)..... 10

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 4, 6

Miller v. French, 530 U.S. 327 (2000) 11

Milliken v. Bradley, 418 U.S. 717 (1974)..... 4

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 10

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 1, 11, 13, 14

Texas v. Biden, 20 F.4th 928, 995-96 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 7

Texas v. Biden, 554 F. Supp. 3d 818 (N.D. Tex. 2021)..... 9

Texas v. United States, 14 F.4th 332, 341 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 4

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 9

Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project, 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)..... 4

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)..... 11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 265..... 8

42 U.S.C. 268..... 8

5 U.S.C. 706(a)(2)..... 10

8 U.S.C. 1225(b)..... 7

Cal. Educ. Code § 68130.5 7

Other Authorities

Kate Morrissey, *Ukrainians only: Racial disparities in U.S. border policies grow more obvious*, San Diego Union Tribune (Mar. 19, 2022),

https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/immigration/story/2022-03-19/ukrainians-border-title-42	8
Ronald M. Levin, “ <i>Vacation</i> ” at Sea: <i>Judicial Remedies and Equitable Discretion in Administrative Law</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 291 (2003).....	11
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)	3
Regulations	
85 Fed. Reg. 65,806 (Oct. 16, 2020).....	8
